## CHAPTER XX

## MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

**Section 20.01 Administrative Liability**. No officer, agent, employee, or member of the Planning Commission, Township Board or Board of Appeals shall render himself personally liable for any damage that may accrue to any person as the result of any act, decision, or other consequence or occurrence arising out of the discharge of his duties and responsibilities pursuant to this Ordinance.

**Section 20.02 Severability**. This Ordinance and the various parts, sections, subsections, paragraphs, sentences, phrases and clauses thereof are hereby declared to be severable. If any part, section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, phrase or clause is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid, it is hereby provided that the remainder of this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

**Section 20.03 Repeal**. This Ordinance shall constitute a new Zoning Ordinance for the Township of Overisel, Allegan County, Michigan, superseding and replacing in its entirety the previous Township Zoning Ordinance. All other Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby replaced.

**Section 20.04 Effective Date**. This Ordinance was approved by the Township Board on April 12, 2005, and is ordered to take immediate effect after publication as provided by law.

| Cownship Su | pervisor |  |
|-------------|----------|--|
|             |          |  |
|             |          |  |
|             |          |  |